502685881 02/19/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2732486

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA							
		N	ame				Execution Da	te
VIGGO CREEMERS NORN						02	2/10/2014	
LARS PREUSS NIEL	.SEN	02/10/2014				2/10/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA							
Name:	PALSGAARD	A/S						
Street Address:	_	PALSGAARDVEJ 10,						
City:	JUELSMINDE							
State/Country:	DENMARK							
Postal Code:	DK-7130							
Property Type Application Number:		13822538						
Application Number:		13822	i38		umber			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA	138225	38		umbei			
CORRESPONDENCE					шпреі			
CORRESPONDENCE	(703	3)370-48	09					
CORRESPONDENCE	(703 (703	3)370-48	09		шпрег			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will a	(703 (703 USF be sent via US Ma	3)370-48 3)370-48 PTO@he	09 00 rshkovitz.net <i>the email attempt</i>	is unsuccess				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will a	(703 (703 USP <i>be sent via US Ma</i> : HEF	3)370-48 3)370-48 2TO@he ail when	09 00 rshkovitz.net <i>the email attempt</i> /ITZ & ASSOCIAT	is unsuccess				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will a	(703 (703 USF <i>be sent via US Ma</i> : HEF 284	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 rshkovitz.net <i>the email attempt</i>	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(703 (703 USF <i>be sent via US Ma</i> : HEF 284 ALE	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 rshkovitz.net <i>the email attempt</i> 'ITZ & ASSOCIAT STREET	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will a Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(703 (703 USP be sent via US Ma : HEF 2849 ALE	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 Irshkovitz.net the email attempt (ITZ & ASSOCIAT STREET IA, VIRGINIA 223	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC 14				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will I Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(703 (703 USP be sent via US Ma : HEF 2849 ALE	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 rshkovitz.net the email attempt TIZ & ASSOCIAT STREET IA, VIRGINIA 223	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC 14				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will I Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	(703 (703 USP be sent via US Ma : HEF 2849 ALE	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 Irshkovitz.net the email attempt (ITZ & ASSOCIAT STREET IA, VIRGINIA 223 PS4422093 DINH X. NGUYE	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC 14				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will I Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Signature: Date:	(703 (703 USF the sent via US Ma : HEF 2844 ALE NUMBER:	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 rshkovitz.net the email attempt (TZ & ASSOCIAT STREET IA, VIRGINIA 223 PS4422093 DINH X. NGUYE	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC 14				
ORRESPONDENCE ax Number: hone: mail: correspondence will a correspondent Name address Line 1: ddress Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET AME OF SUBMITTE ignature: ate:	(703 (703 USF the sent via US Ma : HEF 284! ALE **NUMBER:	370-48 370-48 2TO@he ail when RSHKOV	09 00 rshkovitz.net the email attempt (TZ & ASSOCIAT STREET IA, VIRGINIA 223 PS4422093 DINH X. NGUYE	<i>is unsuccess</i> ES, PLLC 14				

PATENT REEL: 032244 FRAME: 0274

ASSIGNMENT

We, the undersigned.

Viggo Creemers NORN, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Grundvej 5, DK-7140 Stouby DENMARK, and

Lars Preuss NIELSEN, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Bygaden 42, DK-7130 Juelsminde DENMARK

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), are co-inventors of the invention entitled

REFINED VEGETABLE OIL AND A METHOD OF PRODUCING IT

(hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") for which a U.S. patent Application was filed having US Serial No. 13/822,538, filed on April 11, 2013 ("the U.S. Application"), which is a U.S. national phase of International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2011/065864 application filed on September 13, 2011, which claims priority from U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/382,539 filed on September 14, 2010 and European Application No. 10176400.9 filed on September 13, 2010.

(The U.S. Application, the International Application, the U.S. Provisional Application, and the European Application are referred to herein as "Applications").

Now therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. We the Assignors agree to sell, assign, transfer and set over unto:

PALSGAARD A/S Palsgaardvej 10, DK-7130 Juelsminde DENMARK

a company existing under the laws of Denmark ("the Assignee"),

of all our rights, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Applications, and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the Invention, and the Applications, and in and to any and all patent applications and/or Letters Patent(s) of the United States or any other country related to the Invention, the Applications, and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the Invention and the Applications, including but not limited, to provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes and renewals which may be filled or granted therefor.

(All of the foregoing patent applications and/or Letters Patent(s) of the United States or any other country related to the Invention, the Applications and/or related to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid Invention and Applications, including but not limited to provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes and renewals, which may be filed or granted therefor, are herein referred to as "Other Related Patent Applications").

This assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file Applications in any country at its discretion and to abstain from seeking patent protection in any and all countries, if it so desires.

PATENT REEL: 032244 FRAME: 0275 This Assignment also includes our right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or any other multilateral or bilateral treaties, and all rights to sue for past and future infringement.

All of the herein stated rights, titles and interests shall vest irrevocably in said Assignee.

We, the Assignors, hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein conveyed and that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell the Invention, the Applications, any other applications or properties identified herein, including Other Related Patent Applications, to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in the Invention, the Applications, or any other applications or properties identified herein, including Other Related Patent Applications, had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict with this Assignment.

We, the Assignors hereby agree to execute, without further consideration, any additional assignments and other documents required in connection with filing and/or prosecution of the Applications, and Other Related Patent Applications directed to all improvements and/or modifications of the Invention, and the Applications, as well as to perform any additional acts necessary to enable the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to enjoy the full rights of this assignment, including applying for a patent for the Invention in the United States of America, and any country of the world, and assigning the Applications and any Other Related Patent Applications to the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

We, the Assignors hereby agree to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce such Letters Patent(s) or patents, identified in this Assignment, in the United States of America or any country of the world when requested so to do by the Assignee.

Assignors:

PALSGAGRD 10. FEB. 2014

10.02.14

Place and date

Signature, Viggo Creemers NORN

Signature, Lars Preuss NIELSEN